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~hri Vishram. Prasad: How much
P: 'Jvlsion has been made in the Budget and what border roads are going to be constructed? How are they going to be constructed?

Thp Minister of Defence (Shri Y. B.
Chavan): If it is a general question it is ratber difficult to answer it. If it is a question arising out of this particular question I can say that certainly not very considerable progress has been made.

Shri Vishram Prasad: Are they constructed by contractors or departmentally?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: These are done by the department by the roads organisation of course.

Shri Hem Baroa: In view of the fact that some roads built by this Tusker project organisation in NEFA are reported to have cost more than 50,000 per mile, what steps have Government taken to see that this road on the Nagaland-Burma border confines itself to the legitimate limit of expenditure?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: Certainly all care is being taken about it.

Shri Ravindra Varma: Has the Government examined the comparative cost of construction of roads by the Border Roads Organisation and by the other road construction agencies such as the CPWD, Army personnel and if so, is it true that the cost of construction of roads by this Organisation, especially Tusker, is incredibly in-ordinate?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: As a result of an enquiry instituted about the working of the Tusker organisation, some technical team is going into these as.-
pects of the problem.

Shri Basumatari: Since the complaint has been made against Tusker for not doing its work properly, may I know whether the Government bas any view just to change from Tusker to other contractors?

Sbri. Y. B. Chavan: Tusker is not a company: it is the name given to the Chief Engineer's task force working in NEFA We are now dealing in this question about the roads in Nagaland.
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Shri Y. B. Chavan: I think this is a general question and I will have to ask for a specific question on this.
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[(a) The appraisal being made of the fighting in NEFA is still in pro-JreBII. , 0'0; p. I-

(b) Does not arise.]

-tf ~ ~ :~, ~o ~ \iI'1;;.n'

~ ~ f'fi ~ ;;rR f'fiif ~ ~
aTU ;tt \ill ~ ~, <R ~ ~ iI>"t 'T't
",,"~<RO'ifi~~~~iI>"t
mm iI>"t;;mfT ~ ?
The Minister of Defence (Shri Y. B.

Chavan): It is very difficult to give names of the officers. Certainly it will take some few weeks more.

'tT lfif(f m : ·.fr~, ~ ~
'fit ~11[ if lfI' tf~ ~ ~ ¥.IT m'fo"f
i'AiT if ¢i 'to <IR if ~t ;;rR ;tt \ill ~
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Shri Y. B. Chavan: We cannot start punishing people before the report is available. This report is not intended to be an enquiry in a manner in which it is expected to punish any-.
body. It is going to be a sort of military appraisal.

Shri Barl Vishnu Kamath: To learn a lesson.

~ "0 <'ITo fl'~fT: l{0 \iI'1;;.n'

~~f'fi~~~~f~~
~ l!rn f'f>'lJ ~ ~ ~ ~ q'(1f;

f'{'q;rn w ~ 9;(t'{;;rR 'fiT ~

W~ ?
Shri Y. B. Chavan: I cannot give

that information.... (InterTuptions.)

Some Bon. Members Tose-

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. There can be only two reasons: either the Minister has not that information available with him at this moment and therefore he cannot give it or, it is not in the public interest to disclose it. The hon. Minister might say which reason he advances at this moment.

Shri Ramanathan Chettiar: Sir, on a point of order.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Let the answer come first. Then he may raise the point of order.

Shri Y. B. Chavan: Firstly, the information is not available with me at this moment. Secondly, we have not given thought to the question whether it is really in the public interest or not to disclose it.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Ramanathan
Chettiar.

Shri Ramanathan Chettiar The hon.
Prime Minister, while replying to the debate here in this House, at the time the reverses had taken place, assured the House that he will have an enquiry and that if anybody were found to be guilty, he will be punished. But here, the hon. Defence Minister, in reply to a supplementary question, said that it is not with a view to punish anybody even if the report is to be published. May I have an enlightenment on this point?

Mr. Speaker: That is not a point of order at all. There is no point of order. I would request' hon. Members not to raise points of order during the Question Hour, because they seldom arise, unless really there is something to be just brought to the notice Of the House. In that case, if any hon. Minister has given an anSWer which, according to hon. Members, is not correct, of course the Minster can be confronted with that. But the ordinary course is, the hon. Member can write to me that the answer given is wrong and give the reasons for supplying other information, and I will send it to the Minister so that he might also have a say and then we can decide as to what the correct answer is and the Minister may be asked to correct the information if it be wrong. (Interrup tion).

Shri M. L. DwlvecIi: I want a clarification about one thing that arises out of my question. The Minister said that he has not got the information readily available with hIm.
But the question was known to him before. How can he say that the information is not available.

Shrl Surendranath Dwlvedy: It is only about the terms of reference of the enquiry.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Tyagi.

Shri A. P. Jain: I rise to a point of order. Once the question about the enquiry is admitted, is it open to the Minister to say that he would not gIve out the terms of reference. If the terms of reference are not given, then no answer can be given to any part of the question.

Shri Ranga: The point of order which he has raised is very relevant, Sir so far as I can think about it. It is ~ot proper for the Minister simplY to turn down the question and say he would not give any information.

Mr. Speaker: He ha's given the answer: that the information is not at present with him, at this moment.

Shri Rangli: How can it be? The question is there. He has had sufficient time to collect the information, and give the aiUwer here.

Mr. Speaker: When the Minister says that the information is not avaIlable with him at present, then the Speaker cannot interfere at least for that moment. I shall have to accept-

Some Hon. Members rose-

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Hon.
Members should realise that the Minister has the right: when t~e Minister says that that information IS not available at present with him, then I have to accept it, and the han.
Members also-(lnterruption).

Shrl Ravindra Varma: The hon.
Minister said that he has not given thought to it.

Shri Ranga: You were good enough to admit the question and send it to the Minister. They have accepted it.
Thereafter, the Minister has had suffi_
cient notice and time to get the information. Therefore, it is not permissible for him 'to say he has not got that information. I would request you to bring it to their notice tha tit ill not permissible for them to say so.
These are only terms of reference.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. leader of the Swatantra party is an old and lieasoned parliamentarian_

Shri Ranga: That is why I am raising this point.

Mr. Speaker: -and he has been seeing it all through his parliamentary experience here. When the Minister has that right and privilege to say that the information is not with him at the moment, We should believe him at that moment. Unless of course it can be shown subsequently that it was a deliberate suppression of fact, unless that can be done, the Minister ia entitled at the moment to say that the information is not with him and we should believe him at that moment..
Though the plea is that advance notice had been given, there might be other reasons why he might not have been able to collect that information (Inter ruption).

Shrl M. L. Dwlved~: May I request you to ask the hon. Minister to answer the qustion because it is open to the- (Interrup:ion).

Shrl Surendranath Dwlvecl,.: These are only the terms of reference. It i. tor the Minister to collect the materiais. He has had time.

Shri Ranga: It may be within the province or knowledge--.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. !,o",:,
many Members could speak at a tune.
(Interruptions) .
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AI! of them might sit down and then I will allow them one by one.

Shrl A. P. lain: My point of order arises from another issue. You were good enough to ask whether the Minister did not have the necessary information with him at the moment or he did not consider it in public interest to disclose it. He mentioned both of them. But assuming that the first r(!ason is accepted, ·my point of order arises from your query. After once the Mmister has accepted the question, can he refuse to give out the terms of reference? It arises partiy out of y~ur observations.

Mr. Speaker: That is right; I quite appn date that point. But when I ask the Minister, he gives two reasons
-first that the information is not available with him and second that he does not want to disclose the terms of reference, about which action is being taken.

Shr} Surendranatb Dwivedy: He does not want to difclose it.

Mr. Speaker: At this moment perhaps he has not got the information.
I am just putting the case before the House; I am not giving my opinion. I do not know what objection there is to that.

Shrl Surendranath Dwivedy: There. is no objection, but I would again plead with you that he is deprivinl the right of the House. It is an ordinary matter-the terms of reference of the enquiry. I do not think this is such a thing that he would take time to colll.'Ct it and he has not got it in his possession. It is with bi-.o;.
why should he not disclose it.

Shrl Y. B. Chavan: It is not my lntention to refuse any legitim:l.te information which the House is entitled to get. Even formerly this question was referred to many times on the floor of the House and I thought the House h:l5 conceded the position that they dQ not want to probe into the terms of reference. When I say that the information is not with me,

I mean it. At the same time, we have certianly not taken a decision about it. We have not made up our mind whether these terms of reference should be released publicly at this stage. Both the propositions are there. Ultimately, I am subject to your decision on the point.

Shri Tyagi: You have called me already ..... .

Mr. Speaker: I might have called him, but when a point of order has been raised, unless a decision is given, how can I ask the han. Member to proceed further?

"I "0 \'ITo fl~{I: if ~ iffiI'
~~~~l

~~~
~Tij- I
Shrl Surendranath Dwlvedy: Am I to understand that this enquiry is just a general enquiry and no final terms of reference have been decided upon?

Shrl Y. B. Chavan: Certainly the terms of reference are there.

Mr. Speaker: There are terms of reference. Coming to Mr. Jain's point of order, he has put down two questions and raised the point of order. I do not give any ruling on the second portion because the second one becomes only a hypothetical one when the first question is answered by the Minister that the information is not available with him at this moment.
The::1, I am not caUed upon to give a r:.:iing upon the second one. If and when that question arises, certainly I shaIl give a decision for what it descrves.

Shrl Tyal'l: Have there been any occasions where soldiers and officers were reported to have abandoned their posts during their fight with China without receiving any orders from the Corps Commanders and if so, are such instances also a subject of enquiry or not? The Minister has just now statcd that punishments are not to be given. I want to know, it no


Oral A7IS1DeTI MARCH 18, 1963

punishments are to be given for such aeriow offences, where will be the morale of the army?

Mr. Speaker: The second part of what he said is only an argument.

Shrl Tyagl: Yes.

Mr. Speaker: And, that need not be answered. The first part is about the terms of reference about which the hon. Minister says that the Government has not taken a decision whether they are to be released just at this moment and that he will take a decbion and probably come up before the House. I will reque,t him now to consult his colleagues or the Cabinet and come to a definite decision as to whether they should convey to the House the terms of reference or whether the;r opinion is that it is not in the public interest to disclose them as otherwise they must be disclosed to the House.

8hrl Tragi: Sir, I submit to your ruling. But the first part of my question is only whether there have been instances where people abandoned their po, ts without any orders. I would like to know whether the hon.
Minister can answer this question.

Mr. StJeaker: That would not be covered by this.

iii\" qo ono fI~: ;f;fi ~~ 'Ill"
~ IfH 'lfr ~ ~ Ii ~r{ ~ flr<:r
'i ~ ?fr 'fi<:' ~ Cf'Rf ~m ~ ~
~ mq-'f;T"{ ~r f'li lf ~ ~ ~ ~
om- iffT t ITT I ~f<v.r J;fpf ~ ~ ~

~~~~Q'fi ~ ~f'ti
~~ ~ ~ ;rt.f ~ ?

1JftIf~ ~ : ~ q<: org;r ~
{t .'! f,i ~ I

Shrimati Sharda Mukerjee: I want to know, while the findings of this Enquiry Committee are pending, what immediate action Government has taken to allay any suspicion, doubt or fear which may have a detrimental effect on the armed forces. becasue, I am sorry to say, while this enquiry Is pending there are lots of rumours afioat. I think Government might consider taking some immediate achon to stop these rumours.

Shrl Y. B. Chavan: Unless I know what those rumours are, what action can I take about them?

Shrtmatl Sharda Mukerjee: All kinds of rumours are there. I want to know the immediate action Government is going to take.

Mr. Speaker: The question is that the enquiry is pending and the people have certain complaints that certain derelictions of duty or neglect of duties were committed; therefore, whether Government has considered the proposal of taking any action against any person independent of that enquiry.

Shri Y. B. Chavan: Certainly, Sir;
whenever individual matters come up to Government's notice, Government has taken necessary action about them.

o..tt ~ : "if lflpIT'l<rr ~ ~ f<I;
~~ rot i'\:r.t ij; ifR il 'l;1of Q'fi

f'IiCR f'fc.ffnr ~t ~lf'; f~ tTlIT
~ .....

IJftIfIR q~: ~ ~ it ;rt.f
~ 'OfT WRIT f'li f'IiCR fcwt~ ~
fl:r;:r 9"1 'fi<: f~ it ~ ~ I
Shri Indrajit Gupta: May we at least know whether this enquiry will be in the nature of purely a domestic enquiry in the sense that it is limited to our own personnel of the armed forces or will the views of United States and British experts also be taken?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: I think it is our own enquiry; it is not a question of consulting anybody else.

o..tr "{~;n" ~: 1j~ ~~
f'ti ~ 'tim ~ ~ qTlI"if ~ lff
~ I ~ ~~«~ 'ffiT'Im

t: ?
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~ ~lT1I f~: ~ 0fI1T ,;~ ~rft
t: f;;rnif ;;IT ~ Rq. ~ ~, ~ fri
~ ~ I 'Ii;;rr;:r;rr ~ ~ f~ ;;r;rn;r
~r.r 'Ifr ~ 0fI1T '!'fi lI"f.¥ ~ Iff m<rof
til 'Tn ~ I

Shrlmatl Savitrl Nigam: Sir, no names should be brought in.

J.If": ~ uer: ~ UCfI<i if;T ~e
ltiTf ~;f'f ~ ~ I

~ ~ro.: ll1'; 'f.VIT crT fm~
;pr 'lf~~, mq <fi4" 'fr.r.t ~ I

Shri Y. B. Chavan: Sir, I was surprised to hear this question because we have never heard any complaint or even suspicion about the absence or loss of the log book.

Anti-Indian Propaganda by Chinese Embassy in Colombo

*432. Shri R. G. Dubey: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Chinese Embassy in Colombo has prepared a booklet vilifying India and her Prime Minister;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the pUblication of the said booklet involves a breach of diplomatic etiquette; and

(c) if so, the action Government propose to take in the matter?

The Deputy Minister In the Ministry of External Mairs (Shri Dinesh Singh): (a) Yes, Sir. A booklet captioned "More on Nehru's Philosophy" was recently published by the Chinese Embassy in Ceylon.

(b) Yes Sir.

(c) The High Commission of India in Ceylon had immediately drawn the attention of the Ceylonese Government to the breach of diplomatic etiquette involved in the publicat'oll' of this booklet by the Chinese Embassy. The Govt. of Ceylon have since expressed their regret for any embarrassment caused to the Govt. ot India as a result of the publication, and distribution of the pamphlet.

Shri R. G. Dubey: May I know what. are the main features of the booklet and in what way it is damaging to India?

Shri Dlnesh Singh: It is difficult for me, Sir, to give the details of the whole booklet.

Mr. Speaker: Otherwise too we do not want it to be published an'd maae known to the people; why should we ask for them here?

Shri R .. G. Dubey: May I know whether the Ceylonese Government have taken further steps to prevent its circulation?

Shri Dinesh Singh: The Ceylonese Government has brought this fact to the notice of the diplomatic mission concerned and requested .......•

Mr. Speaker: Such a step might be taken, namely, the circulation might be stopped.

Shri Dinesh Sin~: That is what I was mentioning. They have informed the diplomatic mission concerned that such kinds of books should not De circulated.

Mr. Speaker Shri Thirumala Rao.

Shri Thirumala Rao: My question has been covered.

Shrl Hem Barua: In view of the fact that this booklet, namely, ''More on Mr. Nehru's Philosophy" 'is an absurd, abusive book, may I know whether it has been ascertainod from the Ceylonese Government that they have not only stopped the circulation of this book but have also asked the party con'cerned to withdrawn the book from places to which it has been circulated in Ceylon?

